

No. 14-8913

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAUL MOLINA-MARTINEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JENNY C. ELLICKSON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rules and sentencing guidelines involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Statutory background	2
B. The present controversy.....	3
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
An error in calculating the advisory Sentencing Guidelines range should not be presumed to affect substantial rights on plain-error review	14
A. To obtain relief under Rule 52(b) for a for- feited claim of Guidelines error, a defendant must show a reasonable probability that he would have received a lower sentence	15
1. The Court’s plain-error precedents have required a case-specific showing of pre- judice for all non-structural errors.....	15
2. Misapplications of the Guidelines are non- structural errors subject to a case-specific prejudice showing both when preserved and when forfeited	24
B. Petitioner’s arguments for a presumption of prejudice lack merit.....	29
1. This Court’s precedents do not support a category-wide presumption of prejudice based on an error’s natural effect.....	29
2. A presumption is not warranted based on the asserted difficulty of proving case- specific prejudice.....	39
3. The policies underlying the plain-error rule weigh strongly against petitioner’s proposed presumption	45

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Petitioner’s alternative argument for reversal is not fairly encompassed by the question presented and lacks merit.....	50
Conclusion	53
Appendix A — Statute, rules and Sentencing Guide- lines involved.....	1a
Appendix B — Cases from petitioner’s chart (A-2 to A-15) in which the defendant obtained reversal of the sentence and appealed from resentencing	12a
Appendix C — Recent examples of non-plain error cases in which reimposition of the same sentence was affirmed on ap- peal.....	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	7
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	31
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	2
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	26
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	33
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	50
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2008)	2, 40
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932).....	27
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....	16, 45, 49
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	16, 17, 19, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	20
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	27
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	12, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	43
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009)	42
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	30
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	19, 21
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	36, 47, 48
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	2, 12, 13, 26, 36, 42
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	2, 34, 35, 41, 42, 46, 51, 52
<i>Sanders v. Nicholson</i> , 487 F.3d 881 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2382 (2013)	43
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Abbas</i> , 560 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>United States v. Ault</i> , 598 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 660 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 545 U.S. 1163 (2005).....	39, 43
<i>United States v. Blocker</i> , 612 F.3d 413 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1053 (2010)	46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 775 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2015).....	38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Campo Ramirez</i> , 379 Fed. Appx. 405 (5th Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>United States v. Cantu-Ramirez</i> , 669 F.3d 619 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2759, and 133 S. Ct. 247 (2012).....	42
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013).....	19, 21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 397 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. De La Torre-De La Torre</i> , 603 Fed. Appx. 301 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2892 (2015).....	46
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014)	47
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 596 Fed. Appx. 270 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2893 (2015)	46
<i>United States v. Garcia-Carrillo</i> , 749 F.3d 376 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 676 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 369 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 266 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	35, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Krul</i> , 774 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>United States v. Landeros-Lopez</i> , 615 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> :	
538 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
560 U.S. 258 (2010)	19, 21, 23, 24, 25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mazarego-Salazar</i> , 590 Fed. Appx. 345 (5th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 161 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009).....	38, 44
<i>United States v. Oddo</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 632 (11th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 758 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>United States v. Poulin</i> , 745 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1328 (2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Putnam</i> , No. 14-51238, 2015 WL 7694538 (5th Cir. Nov. 25, 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1065 (2004).....	38
<i>United States v. Rushton</i> , 738 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2013).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014).....	35, 48
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 773 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>United States v. Sanson</i> , 85 Fed. Appx. 967 (4th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 469 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 726 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 25 Fed. Appx. 175 (4th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 742 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15, 17

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Zabielski</i> , 711 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2013)	25, 44
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	16
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	39
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	12, 27
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	50
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	15
Constitution, statutes, guidelines and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	26
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	2, 4, 5
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)	2, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. 3552(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	2, 25, 40
28 U.S.C. 391	31, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2111	29
United States Sentencing Guidelines (2012):	
Ch. 1, Pt. A, intro. comment. 1, § 4(h)	25, 52, 6a
§ 2L1.2(a)	4
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)(ii)	4
§ 2L1.2 comment. (n.1(B)(iii))	4
§ 3E1.1(b)	28
§ 4A1.1(a)	5, 8, 7a
§ 4A1.1(d)	4, 7a
§ 4A1.1(e)	5, 8, 8a
§ 4A1.2	9, 8a
§ 4A1.2(a)(2)	9, 10, 8a
§ 4A1.2 comment. (n.3)	9, 51, 10a
§ 4A1.3(a)	51

IX

Guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
Ch. 5, Pt. A	51, 11a
§ 5K1.1	28
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	20, 21, 22
Rule 11(c)(1)	24
Rule 24(c)	19, 20
Rule 32	2
Rule 32(d)(1)(E)	41, 2a
Rule 32(e)(2)	3, 2a
Rule 32(f)	41, 46, 3a
Rule 32(f)(1)	3, 5, 3a
Rule 32(g)	3, 3a
Rule 32(i)(1)(C)	3, 4a
Rule 32(i)(1)(D)	3, 4a
Rule 32(i)(3)(B)	3, 5a
Rule 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	47
Rule 43(a)(3)	47
Rule 52	<i>passim</i>
Rule 52(a)	11, 12, 27, 32, 5a
Rule 52(b)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
Rule 52 advisory committee’s note (2002) (Amendment)	18
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	39
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	50
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. (1919)	31
2 Kenneth S. Brown et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2013)	27

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Roger Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970).....	30
